Department of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Public Service Commission

Re-Promulgate Administrative Rules Governing the Obligations of Providers of Basic Local Exchange Service that Cease to Provide the Service

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING Tuesday, July 14, 2020 9:00 a.m.

To Be Held by Video and Telephone

On May 19, 2020 in Case No. U-20732, the Michigan Public Service Commission (MPSC) issued an order setting the ruleset ORR# 2019-124, Responsibilities of Providers of Basic Local Exchange Service that Cease to Provide the Service, for a public hearing at 9:00 a.m. on July 14, 2020, at the MPSC offices in Lansing, MI. Due to Executive Orders 2020-115, 2020-127, and 2020-132, and to mitigate the spread of COVID-19 by practicing social-distancing measures, this public hearing will be held virtually via Microsoft Teams in lieu of the in-person hearing. This notice explains how to participate in the hearing. This information is also posted on the MPSC website.

All members of the public may attend and participate in this public hearing and offer comments by visiting the following web link or dialing the number below no later than 9:00 a.m. on July 14, 2020.

Web Link: U-20732 - July 14 2020 at 9:00 AM Telehearing

Phone number: (248) 509-0316

When prompted, please enter the following conference ID: 931 892 572#

In the event of a disconnection caused by the meeting host, the public hearing will be deemed in recess. Every effort will be made to reestablish a publicly accessible connection. If the host is unable to do so within a period of 30 minutes from the time of the disconnection, the public hearing will adjourn and will not address any new business. The public hearing will not recess or adjourn due to technical or other issues experienced by individual members of the public that render them unable to attend or participate in the meeting. People with disabilities requiring additional accommodations in order to participate in the public hearing should contact the MPSC at 517-284-8090.